

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

I. BEVERLY LAKE, JOHN B. LEWIS, JR., EVERETTE M. Latta, PORTER L. McATEER, ELIZABETH S. McATEER, ROBERT C. HANES, BLAIR J. CARPENTER, MARILYN L. FUTRELLE, FRANKLIN E. DAVIS, THE ESTATE OF JAMES D. WILSON, THE ESTATE OF BENJAMIN E. FOUNTAIN, JR., FAYE IRIS Y. FISHER, STEVE FRED BLANTON, HERBERT W. COOPER, ROBERT C. HAYES, JR., STEPHEN B. JONES, MARCELLUS BUCHANAN, DAVID B. BARNES, BARBARA J. CURRIE, CONNIE SAVELL, ROBERT B. KAISER, JOAN ATWELL, ALICE P. NOBLES, BRUCE B. JARVIS, ROXANNA J. EVANS, and JEAN C. NARRON, and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE HEALTH PLAN FOR TEACHERS AND STATE EMPLOYEES, a corporation, formerly Known as the North Carolina Teachers and State Employees' Comprehensive Major Medical Plan, TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NORTH CAROLINA, a corporation, BOARD OF TRUSTEES TEACHERS' AND STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NORTH CAROLINA, a body politic and corporate, JANET COWELL, in her official capacity as Treasurer of the State of North Carolina, and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Defendants-Appellees.

From
Gaston
County
COA17-1280

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

INDEX

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| AGRUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. There is a Contract Under This Court’s Binding Precedent..... | 6 |
| II. The Retirement Health Benefit is Deferred Compensation | 11 |
| III. The Non-Statutory Materials Cited by Plaintiffs Further Evidence the Contract | 19 |
| IV. There is a Contract for the Retirement Health Benefit Despite the Right to Amend the Statute and Certain Amendments Over Time..... | 30 |
| V. Defendants Impaired the Contract..... | 39 |
| CONCLUSION | 45 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 50 |

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Appleby v. New York, 271 U.S. 364 (1926).....10

Bailey v. State, 348 N.C. 130, 500 S.E.2d 54
(1998).....passim

Bolick v. County of Caldwell, 182 N.C. App. 95, 641 S.E.2d
386 (2007).....14

Brumley v. Baxter, 225 N.C. 691, 36 S.E.2d 281 (1945).....19

Dickson v. Rucho,
366 N.C. 332, 737 S.E.2d 362 (2013) 8

Duncan v. Retired Pub. Empl. of Alaska, Inc.,
71 P.3d 882 (Alaska 2003).....42

Elizabeth City Water & Power Co. v. Elizabeth City,
188 N.C. 278, 124 S.E. 611 (1924).....30

Faulkenbury v. Teachers’ and State Employees’ Retirement
System of North Carolina, 345 N.C. 683, 483 S.E.2d 422
(1997).....passim

Fountain v. Fountain, 148 N.C. App. 329, 559 S.E.2d 25
(2002).....29

Gardner v. Gardner, 300 N.C. 715, 268 S.E.2d 468 (1980)....29

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein, 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....10

Hinton v. Lacy, 196 N.C. 496, 137 S.E. 669 (1927).....19

Kestler v. Bd. Of Trs. Of N.C. Local Governmental
Employees’ Ret. Sys., 48 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 1995).....10

Leete v. County of Warren, 341 N.C. 116, 462 S.E.2d 476 (1995)14

Maine Community Health Options v. U.S., 140 S. Ct. 1308, (2020).....47

N.C. Ass’n of Educators v. State, 368 N.C. 777, 786 S.E.2d 255 (2016).....passim

Pritchard v. Elizabeth City, 81 N.C. App. 543, 344 S.E.2d 821 (1986)14

Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp., 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004)..37

Rice v. Rice, 159 N.C. App. 487, 584 S.E.2d 317 (2003).....29

Simpson v. N.C. Local Gov’t Emp. Ret. Sys., 88 N.C. App. 218, 363 S.E.2d 90 (1987).....passim

Union Pac. R. Co. v. United States, 99 U.S. 700 (1878).....32

Wiggs v. Edgecombe Cnty., 361 N.C. 318, 643 S.E.2d 904 (2007).....14

STATE STATUTES

N.C.G.S. § 90-470.....34

N.C.G.S. § 135-1(7a)(a).....17

N.C.G.S. § 135-1(7a)(b)16

N.C.G.S. § 135-5(2020)37

N.C.G.S. § 135-8(b)(1)16

N.C.G.S. § 135-38.1(f).....27

N.C.G.S. § 135-43.4(f).....27

N.C.G.S. § 135-48.12(a),(g)(2011)15
N.C.G.S. § 135-48.12(f).....27
N.C.G.S. § 135-48.12(g)(2011).....27
N.C.G.S. § 135-113.....36
N.C.G.S. § 135-151.....36

SESSION LAWS

Act of May 11, 2011, ch. 85,
2011 N.C. Sess. Law 119, 120 (Session Law 2011-85).....6
